The Group has historically measured its investment property at cost less accumulated depreciation rather
than fair value as permitted by AASB 140 - Investment Property.

The Group has elected to change the accounting policy to measure its investment property at fair value so
that users of the Group’s financial statements receive reliable and more relevant information about the
financial position and performance of the Group.  The change in policy also provides consistency with the
valuation of the Group’s other investments and financial instruments including units and equity shares that
are measured at fair value.  Equity accounted investments that hold investment property have also been
restated to fair value for consistency in application of the Group’s accounting policy.

This change in policy is required to be applied retrospectively under AASB 108 – Accounting Policies, Change
in Accounting Estimates and Errors.  Historical financial information has been restated to account for the
impact of the change in accounting policy in relation to investment property as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Balance at 31 December 2021
 Previously
 reported Adjustment Adjusted
 $’000 $’000 $’000

Rental property expenses - depreciation (415) 415 -
Gross profit 21,943  415  22,358

Share of profit of equity accounted investments (88) 1,787  1,699
Profit before tax and finance costs 11,818  2,202  14,020
Profit before income tax 11,304  2,202  13,506
Income tax expense (3,104) (661) (3,765)
Net profit for the period 8,200  1,541  9,741

Profit for the period is attributable to:
Non-controlling interest 1,737  23  1,760
Owners of the parent 6,463  1,518  7,981

 8,200  1,541  9,741
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:
Non-controlling interest 1,770  23  1,793
Owners of the parent 6,926  1,518  8,444

 8,696  1,541  10,237
Earnings per share (EPS)
Basic EPS 47.1¢   11.1¢  58.2¢
Diluted EPS 47.0¢   11.0¢  58.0¢

SCHAFFER CORPORATION LIMITED
31 December 2022 Half-Year Financial Report

12

3. REVENUE

Revenue from contracts with customers

For the half-year ended 31 December 2022

Automotive Group Building
Segments Leather Investments Materials Total
Type of goods or service $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Sale of automotive leather components 62,793 -  -  62,793
Sale of land - 1,363 - 1,363
Construction services - - 12,512 12,512
Transport services - - 1,476 1,476
Sale of goods - hospitality business - 513 - 513
Total revenue from contracts with customers 62,793 1,876 13,988 78,657

Geographical Markets
Europe 42,839 -  -  42,839
Asia 19,954 -  -  19,954
Australia - 1,876 13,988 15,864
Total revenue from contracts with customers 62,793 1,876 13,988 78,657

Timing of revenue recognition
Goods transferred at a point in time 62,793 1,876 - 64,669
Services transferred over time -  -  13,988 13,988
Total revenue from contracts with customers 62,793 1,876 13,988 78,657

For the half-year ended 31 December 2021

Automotive Group Building
Segments Leather Investments Materials Total
Type of goods or service $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Sale of automotive leather components  56,091  - - 56,091
Sale of land - 3,665 - 3,665
Construction services - -  6,999 6,999
Transport services

-
-  1,370 1,370

Sale of goods - hospitality business - 534 - 534
Total revenue from contracts with customers 56,091 4,199 8,369 68,659

Geographical Markets
Europe 37,173 -  -  37,173
Asia 18,918 -  -  18,918
Australia - 4,199 8,369 12,568
Total revenue from contracts with customers 56,091 4,199 8,369 68,659

Timing of revenue recognition
Goods transferred at a point in time 56,091 4,199 - 60,290
Services transferred over time -  -  8,369 8,369
Total revenue from contracts with customers 56,091 4,199 8,369 68,659

Impairment losses recognised on receivables and contract assets arising from contracts with customers, included in the
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income amount to $nil for the half-year ended 31 December 2022 (31
December 2021: $nil).

SCHAFFER CORPORATION LIMITED
31 December 2022 Half-Year Financial Report

13

4. SIGNIFICANT OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES

Profit before income tax from continuing operations includes the following income and expenses where
disclosure is relevant in explaining the performance of the Group:

   Consolidated
   Restated

  Dec 22 Dec 21*